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M/s. SErajuppiN & Co., CaLcuTTa

*590. SHRI K. C. PANDA: Will the
Minister of FINANCE be pleased to
state :

(a) what are the present income-tax
dues of M/s. Serajuddin and Co., of
Calcutta to the Government of India;

(h) whether Messrs Serajuddin and
Co., have been prosecuted for non-pay-
ment of the dues; and

{¢) if so, what are the results of the
prosecution ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI K. C.
PANT): (a) Rs. 6.11 lakhs are due from
the company.

(h) and (c¢) No, Sir.

HOUSE BUILDING SCHEMES

*391. SHRI LOKANATH MISRA :
SHRI SUNDAR MANI PATEL:

Will the Minister of WORKS,
HOUSING AND SUPPLY be pleased
to state:

(a) the basic principle relating to
the allocation of funds for construction
of houses under various house build-
ing schemes; and

(b) whether this scheme is meant

for urban or rural areas?

THE MINISTER OF WORKS, HOUS-
ING AND SUPPLY (SHRI JAGAN-
NATH RAQO): (a) The factors which
are kept in view for deciding alloca-
tions for Housing are the needs of each
State based on 1ts population. extent
of development already achieved, past
periormance and capacity to execute
programmes, as also the amount of
funds which the State can provide for
housing in their annual plans within
the plan ceilings.

(b) Some of the social housing
schemes administered by this Ministry,
are meant for urban areas and others
for rural areas, - oo
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TSURPLUS STAFF IN PUBLIC UNDER-
TAKINGS

*441, SHRI B. C. PATTANAYAK:
Will the Minister of FINANCE be
pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Ad-
ministrative Reforms Commission in
its report has commented about surplus
staff in the Public Sectnr Undertakings;
and

(b) if so, the steps taken by Govern-
ment to reduce the staff ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI K. C.
PANT) : (a) and (b) The Administra-
tive Reforms Commission in their Re-
port on “Public Sector Undertakings”
have made certain recommendations
for dealing with the problem of over-
staffing in Public Enterprises. Although
specific decisions on these recommenda-
tions are yet to be taken by Govern-
ment, instructions have already been
issued not only to deal with the pre-
sent level of over-staffing but also to
take suitable steps to avoid future re-
cruitment in excess of requirements.

IMEANS TEST FOR SCHEDULED CASTE

STUDENTS

*560. SHRI GANESHI LAL CHAU-
DHARY: Will the Minister of SOCIAL
WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the
Central Government have issued a cir-
cular to State Governments for impos-
ing means test for the students belong-
ing to the Scheduled Castles;

(b) if so, when this
issued;

(c) what are the reasons that led to
the issue of such a circular when the
educational advancement of the Sche-
duled Castes is still far behind; and

(d) whether it is a fact that this
circular has come in the way of State
Governments which were giving full
fee concession for post-matric educa-
tion. including free boarding facilities

circular was

ftTransferred from the 12th August,
1968.

tTransferred from the 21st August,
1968. Joak
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or monthly stipends. books, -clothing
etc. to the students belonging to the
Scheduled Castes ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF SOCIAL WELFARE
(SHRI J. B. MUTHYAIL: RAO): (a)
and(b) In June, 1961 a circular letter
was issued to the State Governments
asking them to award (Government of
India post-matric scholarships to all
the eligible Scheduled Castes students
who qualified in the means test.

(¢) The means test, which 1s pitch-
ed for above the national per-capita 1n-
come, was designed to eliminate the
rich and enable equitable distribution
of available funds to the most ncedy.

(d) No, Sir.

TCENTRAL  ASSISTANCE  FOR

IRRIGATION PROJECTS

MAJOR

*529. SHRI S. K. VAISHAMPAYEN :
Will the Minister of IRRIGATION
AND POWER be pleased to refer to
the reply to Unstarred Question No. 45
given in the Rajya Sabha on the 30th
April, 1968 and state:

(a) whether fthere are any criteria
for giving Central assistance for major
irrigation projects; and

(b) if so, what are the details there-
of?

THE MINISTER OF IRRIGATION
AND POWER (DR. K. L. RAO): (a)
and (b) The {following criteria are
being generally followed in selecting
additional major irrigation projecls for
earmarked Central assistance:

£ (i) Al multipurpose and major
irrigation projects involving an out-
lay of Rs. 20 crares or more, each in
the Fourth Five Year Plan.

(ii) Major irrigation projects of
inter-State character irrespective of
the outlay provided for them.

tPostponed from the 20th August
1968.
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(iii) Other projects not covered
under the above mentioned catago-
ries, for which it is considered neces-
sary to provide earmarked outlay,
each case being considered on merits.
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$[tFLOODS AND WATER-LOGGING IN

UTTAR PRADESH

*621. DR. BHAI MAHAVIR: Will
the Minister of IRRIGATION AND
POWER be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that on an
average about 18 'akh acres of land
is affected by floods and more than
3,000 acres of land i1s water-logged in
Uttar Pradesh every year; and

(b) if so, whether the Government
of India propose to give any special
assistance to Uttar Pradesh for solving
these two problems and to increase
agricultural production in that State ?]
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i{ 1 English translation. -



